
 
 
Meeting Bathavon Forum 

 
Date Tuesday, 29th September, 2015 

 

Time 6.00  - 9.00 pm 
 

Venue St. Gregory's School Hall - Odd Down, Bath 
 
 
 
6.00pm- 7.00pm - Inaugural meeting 
 
 

1. Welcome and introductions  
 

2. Presentation: Connecting Communities - our local 
engagement framework  
 

3. Update and report back from July workshop (workshop 
notes attached)  
 

4. Proposal to establish Bathavon Area Forum:- (Pages 13 - 42) 
 

 a. Agree Terms of Reference (draft attached)  
(incl working arrangements, membership and frequency of 
meetings) 

 
b. Appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair (nomination forms 

attached) 

c. Adopt Action plan and agree future priority discussions 
(attached) 

d. Partnership meetings – nominated representatives from each 
Forum required 

 

 
 
(15 mins refreshments break) 
 
 
7.15pm - 8.30pm - Ordinary meeting 
 
 



 
 
 

 

 
 
 

5. Consultation item  
 

 CCG Your care, Your Way consultation, Phase 2 draft proposals 
options - workshop 
 

From Jan 2015, the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and the 
Council ran a series of engagement events across the area to launch 
the your care, your way programme which reviews, designs and 
delivers integrated community services in partnership with 
local people.  There are over 400 different community services across 
the area being delivered by a range of different providers.  The CCG 
are now in a period of formal consultation on their draft proposals for 
how community services could be organised in the future.  The CCG 
will be presenting the options and seeking the views of those present 
at the meeting.  This part of the meeting will take form of a workshop.  
For more information about your care, your way visit 
http://www.yourcareyourway.org/  

 

 
8.30PM - END OF MEETING 
 
Notice – Public Consultation event – Proposal new Park and Ride to East of Bath  
Bath & North East Somerset Council is holding a public consultation to seek the public’s views on 
possible sites for a new park and ride to the East of Bath.  The plans for an East of Bath Park & 
Ride form a key part of the Council’s wider strategy to improve transport, tackle congestion and 
reduce air pollution levels in and around Bath.  Exhibitions will be held in Bathampton Village Hall 
on Sat 19th Sept, 2pm to 6pm and the Guildhall in Bath, Tue 22nd Sept, 4pm to 8pm. 
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/consultations/east-bath-park-ride-proposals  
 

 Date of Future Meeting:  
Thursday, 19 November 2015  
St. Gregory's School Hall - Odd Down, Bath 
 

 

 



 

Workshop Report written by Rowena Harris, independent facilitator  rowenaharris@btconnect.com 01873 860493 

1 

 

 

 
Connecting Communities -  

Bathavon Area Forum – Report of the Facilitated Workshop 
Thursday 23rd July 2015 

 
Executive Summary followed by detailed notes 

 
 

Attendees 
 

• Cllr Martin Veal, Cabinet Member for Community Services Bath & North East Somerset 
Council 

• Cllr Lyn Alvis, Monkton Combe Parish Council 

• Cllr David Veale, Bathavon  

• Cllr Robert Law, Englishcombe Parish Council 

• Amy Matthews, B&NES Childrens Centres 

• Heidi Limbert, B&NES Childrens Centres 

• Jo Spinney, Sirona Care and Health 

• Cllr Rob Mimmack, Batheaston Parish Council 

• Cllr Jan Helps, Bathampton Parish Council 

• Cllr Moira Brennan, Bathampton Parish Council 

• Cllr Stuart Andrews, Bathampton Parish Council 

• Cllr Alison Millar, Bathavon South 

• Inspector Sarah Treweek, Avon and Somerset Police 

• Sgt Geoff Cannon, Avon and Somerset Police 

• Cllr Maureen Millband, Bathford Parish Council 

• Andrew Pate, B&NES Strategic Director for Resources 

• David Trethewey, B&NES Divisional Director for Strategy & Performance 

• Sara Dixon, B&NES Stronger Communities Team 

• Alison Wells, B&NES Stronger Communities Team 

• Dave Dixon, B&NES Stronger Communities Team 

• Mark Hayward, B&NES Strategy & Performance 

• Independent facilitators, Rowena Harris and Diana Godwin 
 

1. Introduc
[...]
ery well chaired 

Page 12



 

Draft Terms of Reference 

Bathavon Forum 

 
 
 
1. Name and Area of Benefit 
 
1.1 The name shall be the Bathavon Forum 
 
1.2 The Bathavon Forum will cover the twenty-one Parishes of:- 
 

Bathampton, Batheaston, Bathford, Camerton, Charlcombe, Claverton, Combe Hay, 
Dunkerton, Englishcombe, Freshford, Hinton Charterhouse, Kelston, Monkton Combe, 
Newton St Loe, North Stoke, Priston, Shoscombe, South Stoke and Midford, St 
Catherine, Swainswick, Wellow 
 

1.3 Corresponding Members will be:- 
 
 Limpley Stoke, Winsley, Westwood 
 
2. Background 
  
2.1 The Bathavon Forum is part of an initiative that aims to improve the external 

engagement of the Council and its partners by bringing together neighbourhoods, 
villages and towns to reflect local issues and priorities. 

 
2.2 Whilst creating operational boundaries, it is also important in identifying local priorities 

and bringing together local communities where there are shared and common issues. 
 
2.3 Each area of the initiative will be supported by a local ‘Forum’ that will work together to 

improve local engagement, join up services and foster communication so local people 
receive better outcomes. 

 
2.4 Each Forum may collaborate with other Forums to share good practice and engage in 

wider discussions.  This collaborative approach is designed to secure involvement of 
stakeholders and local residents. 

 
3. Aims and Objectives 
 
3.1   The overall aim is to provide a mechanism for collaboration between communities and 

public bodies; including Bath and North East Somerset Council and members of the 
Public Services Board; in order to improve local engagement, join up services and 
foster communication so local people receive better outcomes. 

 
3.2 The objectives are to:- 
 

• Involve residents and organisations by seeking their views and encouraging 
them to participate in improving their quality of life 
 

• Identify common issues across this area and debate local priorities 
 

• Discuss how organisations, including this Forum, will work most effectively 
together to respond to the local priorities and take action where appropriate 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



 

• Influence wider policy developments and encourage meaningful conversation 
 
 

4.  Key principles  
 
4.1 All voting and non-voting members of the Bathavon Forum agree to follow the five key 

principles of the Connecting Communities programme which are:- 
 

• To listen - always being open to ideas.  
 

• To prioritise - making sure local needs come first.  
 

• To join up - working in partnership with our local communities.   
 

• To work collaboratively - helping communities find the best way to tackle local 
issues.   

 

• To share ideas - building on what works.   
 
 

5. Membership 
 
5.1 Each member must agree to the aims and objectives and key principles set out in 3 

and 4 above. 
 
5.2 The core membership of the Forum will be:- 

 

• Officer representatives from the following services:- 
 

• Avon and Somerset Constabulary 

• Avon Fire and Rescue Service  

• Curo  

• NHS Bath and North East Somerset  

• Bath & North East Somerset Council 

• B&NES Healthwatch 
 

• All B&NES elected ward members in the Bathavon Forum area  

• Representatives from all the Parish Council in the Bathavon Forum area  
 

5.3 Further members may be drawn from voluntary, community and social enterprise 
organisations and local business, within the area of benefit as defined in 1.2 

 
5.4 Representatives from the Valley Parish Alliance will be invited to attend the meeting 

and other representatives from neighbouring local authorities or partnership bodies 
may be invited to attend meetings if appropriate. 

 
5.5 Organisations must demonstrate their understanding of local needs and have a 

willingness to work together to support the aims of the Forum.   
 
5.6 Meetings of the Bathavon Forum shall be open to the public.  A notice of every 

meeting will be placed on Bath and North East Somerset Council’s web meeting diary.  
All members of the Bathavon Forum will be requested to promote all meetings to 

Page 14



encourage wider engagement.  Members of the public may speak/participate at the 
Chair’s discretion. 

 
5.8  An organisation may apply to become a member of the Bathavon Forum and this shall 

be considered at the Forum AGM, subject to a maximum number of 50 members. 
 
5.9 The Secretarial support role will be carried out by Bath & North East Somerset 

Council, Strategy and Performance Service. 
 
6.  Role of the Chair and Vice Chair 
 
6.1 The Chair and Vice Chair will be elected from the voting membership set out above.  

They shall act independently and work on behalf of the Forum for the wider benefit. 
 
6.2  The Chair and Vice Chair will meet with the relevant officers of Bath and North East 

Somerset Council to propose agendas, discuss how issues might be resolved and 
report to the Forum as appropriate. 

 
7. Working Methods 
 
7.1 The Bathavon Forum will meet at least three times a year, one of which meetings shall 

be an Annual General Meeting.   
 
7.2 A minimum number of ten members should be in attendance at any meeting where a 

vote is required. 
 
7.3 If there are not enough members in attendance, the meeting will be adjourned for thirty 

minutes deeming the reconvened meeting as being quorate, irrespective of the 
number of people who are in attendance. 

 
7.4 Agendas and papers for meetings will be circulated a minimum of seven calendar days 

before a meeting.  A record of each meeting will be taken.   
 
7.5 Members of the Forum will be invited to submit Agenda items to the Chair in advance 

of the meeting. 
 
7.6 Every member of the Bathavon Forum shall be accorded the same degree of respect, 

dignity and consideration by all other members, irrespective of people’s protected 
characteristics: age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, 
pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation and with 
regard to equalities legislation. 

 
8.  Agenda Planning 
 
8.1. The Bathavon Forum will adopt a core agenda for ordinary meetings as follows:- 
 

• Welcome, Introductions and Apologies 

• Minutes of the Last Meeting 

• Matters Arising 

• Standing Items (eg Community Safety, Transportation) 

• Parish and Community Items 

• Consultation Items (eg Council, Police, CCG etc) 
 
 

Page 15



 
 

9. Area profile 
 
9.1 The Bathavon Forum will establish and keep updated an Area Profile and an Action 

Plan that aims to inform the priorities for the Forum. 
 
10.  Annual General Meetings 
 
10.1 The Bathavon Forum will hold an Annual General Meeting each year or within fourteen 

months of the anniversary of the inaugural meeting. 
 
10.2 The Bathavon Forum will elect a Chair and Vice-Chair at its first inaugural meeting.  

These positions will be held for one year and thereafter elections will take place at the 
Annual General Meeting. 

 
10.3 At the first inaugural meeting and subsequent AGM meetings, the Bathavon Forum 

shall:- 
 

i. Elect the Chair and Vice Chair 
ii. Review the Terms of Reference 
iii. Agree additional membership as necessary subject to 5.3 and 5.8 
iv. Agree an Agenda Plan and Meeting Schedule 
v. Agree any other working arrangements required for the Forum 
vi. Consider how to engage more widely 
vii. Showcase initiatives and share good practice within its own area and within 

the area across Bath and North East Somerset 
 

10.4 The election of the Chair or Vice Chair will be available to only those existing members 
of the Forum.  The existing Chair and Vice Chair may seek re-election.   

 
10.5 Nominations for the Chair and Vice Chair may be received prior to and at the AGM.  

This includes self-nominations for both positions. 
 
11. Voting 
 
11.1 The Bathavon Forum will seek to work through the development of consensus.  
 
11.2 Decisions, including alterations to the Terms of Reference, will be made by a simple 

majority vote, subject to the quorum of the meeting (see 7.2 above). 
 
 
12. Working Parties 
 
12.1 The Bathavon Forum may establish from time to time working parties that will be 

responsible for undertaking specific topics as necessary.  
 
12.2 Members of the working parties may co-opt individuals or organisations to join, in an 

advisory capacity, to support their objectives. 
 
12.3 A record of working party meetings will be taken and reported back at the Bathavon 

Forum meetings. 
 
 

Page 16



 
 
13. Dissolution 
 
13.1 A proposal for dissolution of the Bathavon Forum will require the approval of the 

minimum number of representatives as set out in 7.2. 
 
13.2 All funds, documents and possessions shall be disposed of in accordance with the 

wishes of the majority of voting members. 
 

Page 17



Appendix 1 
Current Membership 
 
B&NES Councillors 
 

• All Elected Members Bathavon South (1) 

• All Elected Members Bathavon North (3) 

• All Elected Members Bathavon West (1) 
 
Parish Councils 
 

• Bathampton Parish Council 

• Batheaston Parish Council 

• Bathford Parish Council 

• Camerton Parish Council 

• Charlcombe Parish Council 

• Claverton Parish Council 

• Combe Hay Parish Council  

• Dunkerton Parish Council 

• Englishcombe Parish Council 

• Freshford Parish Council 

• Hinton Charterhouse Parish Council 

• Kelston Parish Council 

• Monkton Combe Parish Council 

• Newton St Loe Parish Council 

• North Stoke Parish Council 

• Priston Parish Council 

• Shoscombe Parish Council 

• South Stoke and Midford Parish Council 

• St Catherine Parish Council  

• Swainswick Parish Council 

• Wellow Parish Council 
 
Officer representatives 
 

• Avon and Somerset Constabulary 

• Avon Fire and Rescue Service  

• Curo  

• NHS Bath and North East Somerset 

• Bath & North East Somerset Council   

• B&NES Healthwatch 
 

Corresponding members to be agreed 
 

• Limpley Stoke P
[...]
has divided Bath and North East Somerset into five distinct geographical 
areas: Bath, Bathavon, Chew Valley, Keynsham and Somer Valley.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Each area is supported and represented by a local ‘Forum’ with the aim of improving 
engagement between public services and local communities, as well as encouraging local 
people and communities to talk to each other, share skills/ideas and work together where 
appropriate. 
 
The Forums aim to bring together the right people at the right time.  They do not replace the 
rights of parish councils and key stakeholders to input into statutory consultations.  However 
they do provide a mechanism for discussion, influence and prioritising what matters most. 

Page 21



2 

 

 

2.  Progress so far 
 
The development of each Forum is at different stages.  This is due to previous partnership 
arrangements in place, a legacy of regeneration partnerships and local representation on the 
‘Local Strategic Partnership’.  Bath and Bathavon Forum are currently being developed and 
will be formally established by Autumn 2015. 
 
A rationalisation of other meetings has also taken place.  Parish Cluster meetings, which 
were designed only for Parish Councils to attend and PACT meetings, run by Avon and 
Somerset Constabulary, have now been disbanded.  Issues raised at these meetings can 
now be raised at the informal session run at the start of each Forum meeting. 
 
A series of workshops was held in July 2015 for Bathavon, Chew Valley, Keynsham and 
Somer Valley.  The aim of these was to help the Forums consider different ways of working 
together, a better understanding of what partners can offer and review the influence and 
effectiveness of the Forums for the future.    
 
The outcomes of the workshops have been worked up into a series of action plans (see 
Section 4 below ‘Action Planning’) and draw together previous discussions held by previous 
partnership arrangements.  The action plans will help each Forum focus on what really 
matters most and help them work together to solve these issues. 
 

3. About each Forum 
 
A series of area profiles have been developed for each of the five areas.   This brings 
together the key facts from the 2011 census data.  Each profile provides a snapshot of the 
local population, how it lives and its characteristics and helps provide a better understand of 
the area.  As new data becomes available each profile will be updated to reflect the current 
situation.   
 
Bath - The Bath Area consists of sixteen electoral wards. Unlike North East Somerset, the 
Bath Area does not have parishes or parish councils.  It has a resident population of 
88,859.  It lies 12 miles south-east of Bristol, near the southern edge of the Cotswolds, in a 
valley of the River Avon, designated as an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.   Further 
information can be found at: 
 
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/services/your-council-and-democracy/local-research-and-
statistics/wiki/bath-forum-area  
  
Bathavon - The Bathavon area consists of 3 electoral wards and 21 parishes  and has a 
usual resident* population of just over 12,600.  Geographically it surrounds Bath City and 
borders South Gloucestershire to the North, Wiltshire to the West and Mendip to the 
South. The area is largely rural and home to a number of villages.  Further information can 
be found at: 
 
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/services/your-council-and-democracy/local-research-and-
statistics/wiki/bathavon-forum-area 
 
Chew Valley - The Chew Valley Area consists of four electoral wards and 14 parishes, and 
has a resident population of about 9,983.  The Chew Valley lies to the west of Bath and 
North East Somerset, and has strong links to Bristol. It is a large rural area and identified as 
an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. One of its key features is the Chew Valley Lake, an 
important site for wildlife which has been dedicated as a Site of Special Scientific Interest 
and a Special Protection Area.  Further information can be found at: 
 

Page 22



3 

 

http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/services/your-council-and-democracy/local-research-and-
statistics/wiki/chew-valley-forum-area 
 
Keynsham Area - Keynsham Area consists of seven electoral wards; one town and seven 
parishes,  and has a resident population of about 24,692.  It lies to the north of Bath and 
North East Somerset, and has strong links to both Bristol and Bath. The largest of the areas, 
Keynsham, is a market town, which serves a number of the nearby villages. One of its key 
features is that the physical geography is influenced by the two rivers, Avon and Chew, 
which converge to the north of the town. Historically the rivers were used as a transport 
corridor, now the A4 from Bath to Bristol provides the principle vehicular route for the area.  
Further information can be found at: 
 
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/services/your-council-and-democracy/local-research-and-
statistics/wiki/keynsham-forum-area 
  
Somer Valley - Somer Valley Area consists of eight electoral wards; two towns and six 
parishes, and has a resident population of about 39,848.   It lies to the south of Bath and 
North East Somerset and has close links with Mendip. The area has strong historical 
characteristics from a Medieval Market town to the transformation during the industrial 
revolution.  The strength in community and historical identity remains strong.  The industrial 
landscape has been returned to countryside, and the former Somerset and Dorset Railway 
route provides a cycling route for access to Bath and Frome.  Further information can be 
found at: 
 
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/services/your-council-and-democracy/local-research-and-
statistics/wiki/somer-valley-area-forum 
 

 4. Action Planning 
 
A series of workshops were held in July 2015 for Bathavon, Chew Valley, Keynsham and 
Somer Valley Forum areas.  The workshops were run and managed by Independent 
Facilitators, Rowena Harris and Dia
[...]
ps, work 
placements and volunteering 
opportunity currently available 
 

 

B&NES Economic 
Development and 
Volunteer Centre 
 
 

July 15 
 
 
 

High  

Economic 
development, 
skills, training 
and enterprise 
 

Support rural businesses to 
thrive. 
 

Identify the type of support needed for 
local businesses 

Chew Valley Chamber 
of Commerce  
 

July 15 
 
 

High  

Economic 
development, 
skills, training 
and enterprise 
 

Improve broadband for rural 
businesses. 
 

Work with the Council to ensure local 
issues are highlighted 

B&NES Economic 
Development 

Sept 13 
& July 15 

High  

Environmental, 
sustainability 
and climate 
change 
 

Reduce the impact of 
flooding by working in 
partnership with agencies 
and the community to identify 
prevention measures and 
maintenance (including 
Flood Warden Training). 

Support the activity of the Chew 
Valley Flood Forum 

Chew Valley Flood 
Forum 

 

Sept 13   

P
age 30



11 

 

Environmental, 
sustainability 
and climate 
change 
 

Better understanding of the 
benefits and opportunities for 
environmental sustainability 
initiatives such as bulk buying 
of oil. 

Explore the benefits including financial 
of sustainable energy sources  
 

 

B&NES Strategy & 
Performance - 
Sustainability Team 
 
 

July 15 
 
 
 

  

Environmental, 
sustainability 
and climate 
change 
 

Maintain awareness of the 
threat of Fracking in the local 
community. 

Parish Councils to continue to engage 
with the Placemaking and 
Neighbourhood Planning process.   
 

 

B&NES Planning 
Policy, All Parish 
Councils 

Sept 13 
 
 
 

  

Health & 
Wellbeing 

Improve access to services 
by offering more accessible 
ways to deliver services 
recognising the challenges of 
rural life and reducing 
inequality, isolation and 
loneliness. 

CCG Community Services Review - 
continue to input into the review of 
Community Services and explore 
ways for local initiatives to be 
developed.  
 
Continue to support the Village 
A
[...]
 
energy source 
 

Explore the benefits including financial 
of sustainable energy sources  
 
 
 
 

B&NES Strategy & 
Performance -
Sustainability 
 

 
 
 
 

July 15  Winter 15 

Environmental, 
sustainability 
and climate 
change 
 

Reduce the impact of 
flooding by working in 
partnership with agencies  
 

Identify any flooding risks that impact 
on the local area 
 
 

B&NES Place 
Directorate 

Sept 13 
& July 15 

 Winter 15 

Environmental, 
sustainability 
and climate 
change 
 

Encourage people to take 
pride in their local 
community. 

Support local initiatives such as Keep 
Britain tidy, Volunteer Clear up days 
and In Bloom activity. 

Parish Councils, In 
Bloom groups, 
Transition group 
 

July 15  Winter 15 

P
age 34



15 

 

Health & 
Wellbeing 

Ensure services are 
accessible and affordable 
particularly for those more 
vulnerable and isolated 
people in the community 
 
 
 

CCG Community Services Review - 
continue to input into the review of 
Community Services.   
 
Explore ways for local initiatives to be 
developed and promote existing 
opportunities 
 

B&NES Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
 
 

All Forum members 
 
 
 

Sept 13 
& July 15 

 Autumn 15 
 

Health & 
Wellbeing 

Lack of clarity regarding the 
provision of NHS services for 
residents living near other 
local authority boundaries. 
 

Explore the possibility of B&NES 
residents being offered a choice of 
preferred provider  

B&NES Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
and Bristol Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
 

Sept 13 
& July 15 

 Autumn 15 
 

Safer 
communities 
 

Create a safe community by 
reducing the fear of crime 
and anti-social behaviour 

Support initiatives such as ‘Neighbour 
Hoodies’ to foster good citizenship. 

    

Safer 
Communities 

Better communication 
between Police and local 
residents  

 

Explore options for better 
communication; consider other 
methods (not just social media) make 
better use of free media i.e. 
Keynsham Voice/Week & Parish
[...]
r Valley  
 

Develop an engagement process for inputting 
into the B&NES transport strategy – set up a 
'Task & Finish Group' from members of the 
forum to explore the engagement options. 
 

Review the information contained within the 
Neighbourhood Plans and issues raised 
previously by the Forum. 
 
 

B&NES Planning and 
Transportation team 
 

All Forum members 

July 15 High Ongoing 

 

P
age 42


	Agenda
	3 Update and report back from July workshop (workshop notes attached)
	4 Proposal to establish Bathavon Area Forum:-
	Blank Nomination forms
	Draft Report v4.- CC Action planning summary Sept15




Minutes of the meeting


Note of the meeting of the Bathavon Forum
held on Tuesday, 29th September, 2015

in St. Gregory's School Hall - Odd Down, Bath

Name Organisation Represented
Cllr Lyn Alvis Monkton Combe Parish Council
Sue Blackman Clinical Commissioning Group (part)
Cllr Neil Butters Bath and North East Somerset Council
Tracey Cox Clinical Commissioning Group (part)
Cllr Robert Davies Priston Parish Council (part)
Dave Dixon Strategy and Performance, B&NES
Sara Dixon Strategy and Performance, B&NES
Jean Fossacecos Clerk – Shoscombe Parish Council
PC Mark Graham Avon and Somerset Police (part)
Cllr John Long Combe Hay Parish Council
Mike MacCallam Clinical Commissioning Group (part)
Kathryn Manchee Clerk - Camerton, Dunkerton and Englishcombe Parish 

Councils 
Cllr Peter Mills Combe Hay Parish Council
Cllr Martin Robinson Dunkerton Parish Council
David Trethewey Divisional Director,  Strategy and Performance, B&NES
Cllr Martin Veal Bath and North East Somerset Council
Alison Wells Strategy and Performance, B&NES
Cllr Des Wighton Monkton Combe Parish Council
3 Members of the Public (part)

Apologies

Name Organisation Represented
All Councillors and Clerk Charlcombe Parish Council
Alex Francis Healthwatch
Matt Hunt Avon Fire and Rescue
Cllr Alison Millar Bath and North East Somerset Council
Rob Seaman Avon Fire and Rescue
Cllr David Veale Bath and North East Somerset Council

1.   Welcome and introductions 

1.1 DT welcomed those present and all introduced themselves.



2.   Presentation: Connecting Communities - our local engagement framework 

2.1 DT explained that Connecting Communities is an engagement framework covering the 
whole Bath and North East Somerset district via five Area Forums (Bath; Bathavon; Chew 
Valley; Keynsham and Somer Valley).  The aim is to find ways in which public services might 
work with local communities, rather than simply communicating information to them.  Also, to 
help local communities have a voice – not duplicating existing mechanisms for this but 
enhancing them.

2.2 DT said the aim is to work more efficiently and effectively, with fewer meetings taking 
place.  For example, Parish Cluster meetings have ceased and the Police and Communities 
Together (PACT) meetings in B&NES have now been subsumed into the Forum meetings.

2.3 NB said that PACT meetings still take place in Mendip but he was surprised to learn the 
Police here are on a different radio band to those in neighbouring communities in B&NES.  He 
queried whether all PACTs in B&NES had stopped.  DD said they still take place in Bath at 
present as the Forum here will meet for the first time in October.

2.4 LA asked whether Parish Liaison meetings would cease.  DT said they would continue but 
a new mechanism was needed as only the parished areas of B&NES attend these.   The 
Forum meetings are intended to facilitate partnerships across the district.

2.5 MR said the Parishes would like the Liaison meeting to continue as it is an opportunity to 
speak directly with Cabinet members.  The Agenda is largely set by the Parishes/ALCA.

2.6 NB said he also finds Parish Liaison valuable.  He advised the meeting that talks are taking 
place around merging the Police and Fire Services.  There is a need for public services to work 
together more closely going forward to share and save resources.

3.   Update and report back from July workshop (workshop notes attached) 

3.1 DT said the Forums themselves will drive Agendas, identify their priorities and develop an 
action plan.  A workshop took place in July to start this process – the papers have been 
circulated and a draft Action Plan prepared.  This is the start of a work programme but changes 
can be made and further work will take place with the Forums on their priorities.

3.2 There are area profiles in place to inform these discussions, which can be found on the 
Council’s website:

http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/services/your-council-and-democracy/local-research-and-
statistics/wiki/connecting-communities

3.3 NB asked whether other Councils have similar engagement frameworks.  DT said they do 
but all differ.  In Wiltshire, they have Area Boards, with devolved budgets.  If the Forums wish 
to see this, it is a conversation that can take place.

3.4 MV said he would encourage Parishes to work together through the Forums.  He 
appreciates this is not always easy but there is scope to share resources.  The Council would 
look at devolved power to Parishes prepared to work together in this way.  MR said that 

http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/services/your-council-and-democracy/local-research-and-statistics/wiki/connecting-communities
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/services/your-council-and-democracy/local-research-and-statistics/wiki/connecting-communities


Dunkerton Parish Council is keen to work with the other Parishes in Bathavon West Ward and 
have been speaking with Cllr David Veale about this.  NB said Parishes have access to 
precept funds that give them more flexibility than the Unitary Authority.

4.   Proposal to establish Bathavon Area Forum 

4a Agree Terms of Reference

4a.1 DT said the Terms of Reference for each Forum were broadly similar but comments and 
amendments are welcome.

4a.2 PM said 10.1 should have the word ‘anniversary’ removed.  He also queried 7.3.  DD said 
this came from ALCA’s own constitution but agreed that it should be removed.

4a.3 NB queried the corresponding members listed in 1.3 and whether they can vote.  DT said 
these had been added as part of the request that the Valley Parish Alliance be involved.  DD 
said a similar arrangement has been in place in the Somer Valley for a number of years with 
regard to neighbouring Mendip Parishes.   MV said the Chair of the Forum could decide 
whether they vote on any decision affecting Wiltshire.

4a.4 KM asked whether the quorum should consist of a certain number of Parishes.  DD said 
the initial membership list would evolve over time as further groups in the Bathavon area 
become involved.  MV said if the meetings are relevant, more organisations will wish to 
participate.

4a.5 NB said the membership list needs to be amended to reflect the Parishes that are Parish 
meetings, rather than Parish Councils.  Also, South Stoke is stand alone, not with Midford.

4a.6 MV added that it is important for Clerks to attend the Forum meetings where possible.

4b Appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair

4b.1 DT reported that no nominations had been received in advance and asked if anyone 
would like to stand.  There were no volunteers or nominations received in the meeting.  

4b.2 DD said that the roles of Chair and Vice Chair were not too onerous – it would require 
attending 3 – 4 Forum meetings per year and a similar number of meetings with the other 
Forum Chairs.  DT said we would send further details with the notes of the meeting and 
requested that Parishes discuss it at forthcoming meetings.

4c Adopt Action Plan and Agree Future Priority Discussions

4c.1 DT said that the draft, initial Action Plans for all the Forums had been circulated and would 
be looked at in more detail at forthcoming meetings.

4d Partnership Meetings – nominated representatives from each Forum required

4d.1 SD said that the CCG are seeking a representative of each Forum to attend their ‘your 
health, your voice’ meetings which are held every two months.  If anyone is interested, or 
wants to find out more, let us know.



4d.2 SD said a representative from the Bathavon Forum is also being sought for the Bath and 
Bathavon Natural Environment Partnership (further information on both appointments with the 
minutes).

5.   Consultation item 

5. 1 DT introduced Tracey Cox; Sue Blackman and Mike MacCallam from the CCG (Clinical 
Commissioning Group).

5.2 TC explained that the CCG is reviewing how social care should be delivered across Bath 
and North East Somerset.  They have undertaken some initial consultation and at this 
evening’s meeting, will be sharing what they have been told so far and how organisations can 
continue to input into the process.

5.3 SB said that there are four phases to the review.  Phase 1 began in January 2015 and was 
around understanding needs; challenges and positive aspects of the current service delivery.  
This is Phase 2 and four potential delivery models have been derived from the feedback 
received so far.  This phase of the consultation will run until the end of October and feedback 
will go to governing bodies in December.

5.4 SB said change is needed due to an ageing population, increased demand but limited 
finances.  The CCG currently spends £70m and works with 70 services providers delivering 
400 services.  Positive feedback has been received on the existing service provision but there 
is an opportunity for the various providers to work together more closely and make more use of 
volunteers.

5.5 MM said further information is available on the ‘your care, your way’ website 
http://www.yourcareyourway.org/.  It is possible to feed into the consultation via this.  The 
closing date is 30th October 2015.

A workshop exercise was then undertaken looking at the vision and models.

5.6 A member of the public noted the closure of the walk-in centre in Bath and how much this 
is missed.  TC offered to speak with them about this after the meeting.

5.7 LA noted that while Bathavon is the area around Bath, many residents are served by GPs 
located in the City Centre.

5.8 NB asked whether all the Forum areas would broadly cost the same in terms of service 
delivery.  MM said they had not costed the various options yet.

5.9 SB said the CCG is working towards more outcome based commissioning, with providers 
deciding how best to deliver their services for the funding available.

5.10 NB commented that the 111 service was very good.

5.11 A member of the public asked the CCG to use phrases that are readily understand in their 
documentation.

http://www.yourcareyourway.org/


6.   Dates of future meetings (incl hosting Budget Fair discussion in November) 

6.1 The next meeting of the Bathavon Forum will take place on Thursday 19th November, St 
Gregory’s School 6th Form Centre BA2 8PA.  The meeting will start at 6pm, with an informal 
session that includes updates from public services and an opportunity for members of the 
public and Forum to raise questions with public services.

6.2 The second part of the meeting will be the formal session and will include the election of a 
Chair and Vice Chair and feature the Council’s Budget Fair Consultation.

6.3 We will also be following up on 4d above – representation from the Bathavon Forum  for 
the CCG’s ‘your health, your voice’ meetings and Bath and Bathavon Natural Environment 
Partnership.


